Self Diagposis
upported moael,

HISTORY INFORMATION FOR THE FOLLOWING MANUAL:

SERVICE MANUAL

AZ2F CHASSIS
Segment: 3a-1

ORIGINAL MANUAL ISSUE DATE: 372011

Version Date Subject
1.0 3/2011  Original manual issue.

LCD Digital Color TV

SONY.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725 (AEP/UK/RUSSIA) 9-868-395-01

S/N range 3,000,001-4,500,000 (FX)



SERVICE MANUAL

AZ2F CHASSIS
Segment: 3a-1

LCD Digital Color TV

SONY.



MODEL LIST

MODEL COLOR COMMANDER DEST.
KDL-40NX720 Black RM-ED0O44 AEP/RUSSIA
KDL-40NX723 Black RM-EDO44 AEP/UK
KDL-40NX725 Black RM-EDO44 AEP
KDL-46NX720 Black RM-EDO44 AEP/RUSSIA
KDL-46NX723 Black RM-ED0O44 AEP/UK
KDL-46NX725 Black RM-EDO044 AEP
KDL-55NX720 Black RM-ED0O44 AEP/RUSSIA
KDL-55NX723 Black RM-ED0O44 AEP/UK
KDL-55NX725 Black RM-ED0O44 AEP
KDL-60NX720 Black RM-EDO44 AEP
KDL-60NX723 Black RM-ED0O44 AEP/UK
KDL-60NX725 Black RM-ED044 AEP

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

MODEL

COLOR

COMMANDER

DEST.




WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS - ENGLISH

CAUTION
These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only.
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are qualified to do so.

WARNING!!
An isolation transformer should be used during any service to avoid possible shock hazard, because of live chassis.
The chassis of this receiver is directly connected to the ac power line.

CARRYING THE TV
Be sure to follow these guidelines to protect your property and avoid causing seriousinjury.
* Carry the TV with an adequate number of people; larger size TVsrequire two or more people.
« Correct hand placement while carrying the TV isvery important for safety and to avoid damages.

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!
Componentsidentified by shading and ! mark on the schematic diagrams, exploded views, and in the partslist are critical for safe operation. Replace these components with Sony
parts whose part numbers appear as shown in this manual or in supplements published by Sony. Circuit adjustments that are critical for safe operation are identified in this manual.
Follow these procedures whenever critical components are replaced or improper operation is suspected.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)



WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS - FRENCH

ATTENTION!
Cesinstructions de service sont al’ usage du personnel de service qualifi € seulement.
Pour prévenir le risque de choc électrique, ne pas faire I’ entretien autre que celui contenu dans le Mode d’ emploi @ moins que vous soyez qualifi éfaireainsi.

WARNING!!
Afi nd eviter tout risque d’ electrocution provenant d' un chassis sous tension, un transformateur d’isolement doit etre utilisé lors de tout dépannage. Le chéssis de ce récepteur est
directement raccordé a1’ alimentation du secteur.

POUR TRANSPORTER LE TELEVISEUR
Tenez compte de ce qui suit pendant I’ installation du téléviseur :
« Débranchez tous les cables avant de transporter |e téléviseur.
» Transportez | e tél éviseur avec le nombre de personnes approprié ; un téléviseur de grande taille doit étre transporté par au moins deux personnes.
* Lors du transport du téléviseur, I’ emplacement des mains est trés important pour votre sécurité, ainsi que pour éviter de causer des dommages.

ALERTE!
Afi n d eviter tout risque d’ electrocution provenant d' un chassis sous tension, un transformateur d’isolement doit etre utilise lors de tout depannage. Le chassis de ce recepteur est
directement raccorde al’ alimentation du secteur.

ATTENTION AUX COMPOSANTS RELATIFS A LA SECURITE!
Les composants identifi es par une trame et par une marque ! sur les schemas de principe, les vues explosees et les listes de pieces sont d’ une importance critique pour la securite du
fonctionnement. Ne les remplacer que par des composants Sony dont le numero de piece est indique dans e present manuel ou dans des supplements publies par Sony. Les reglages
de circuit dont I importance est critique pour la securite du fonctionnement sont identifi es dans le present manuel. Suivre ces procedures lors de chaque remplacement de
composants critiques, ou lorsqu’ un mauvais fonctionnement suspecte.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)



WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

USE CAUTION WHEN HANDLING THE LCD PANEL

When repairing the LCD panel, be sure you are grounded by using awrist band.
When repairing the LCD panel on the wall, the LCD panel must be secured using the 4 mounting holes on the rear cover.

1) Do not press on the panel or frame edge to avoid the risk of electric shock.

2) Do not scratch or press on the panel with any sharp objects.

3) Do not leave the module in high temperatures or in areas of high humidity for an extended period of time.

4) Do not expose the LCD panel to direct sunlight.

5)  Avoid contact with water. It may cause a short circuit within the module.

6) Disconnect the AC power when replacing the backlight (CCFL) or inverter circuit. (High voltage occurs at the inverter circuit at 650V rms.)
7)  Always clean the LCD panel with a soft cloth material.

8)  Usecarewhen handling the wires or connectors of the inverter circuit. Damaging the wires may cause a short.

9)  Protect the panel from ESD to avoid damaging the electronic circuit (C-MOS).

10) It isrecommended not to exceed 1 hour of Power-On nor Burn-in period with LCD panel face down condition, in repair activity.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)



WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

____________________________________________
HANDLING THE TENGO PANEL

When handling the TENGO panel, please obey the following instructions.

- Please hold the long side more than 200mm from the short side. (Fig.1)
- When you ground Tengo panels beneath, ground it on the level slowly. (Fig.2)

More than 200mm from the short side g

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)



WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

By following handling, resin separation/cracking of glass may be occurred, “restrict” the following items.
1. Temporarily putting on lower cushion with bottom of glass. (Fig.1)
2. Ground with the bottom of glass. (Fig.2)
3. Grip as palm touches glass side. (Fig.3)
4. Hold the short side. (Fig.4)
5.Hold glass only when glass side up. (Fig.5)

Easy to bent

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)



WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

NOTES ON REPLACING THE TENGO PANEL

When replacing the Tengo panel at service, please note the followings.
- Unpack the carton box, pull out the panel with reinforcing plates. (Fig.3)
-Together with reinforcing plates, place the panel with face down slowly. (Fig.4)

* Please use the reinforcing plates as operating table.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)



When replacing the Tengo panel at service, please note the followings.
- Unpack the package of Tengo panel. (Fig.5)
- Cut protection bag at the center of the back of panel. (Fig.6)

* Please cut the protection bag carefully, the bag will be used for re-packing.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

10



When replacing the Tengo panel at service, please note the followings.
- Assemble TV set with the new panel. (Fig.7)
- After assembly, attach Stand Unit and stand the TV up. (Fig.8)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

11



When replacing the Tengo panel at service, please note the followings.
- Set the plastic bag on correct position of package and place the replaced panel onit. (Fig.9)
* Handle the panel carefully as the instruction below.
- Align the bottom side of panel with cushions on the package. (Fig.10)
* Please notethat it may damage to the glass surface if you pack panel in the wrong orientation.

* Please handle with care to prevent hitting the glass of panel to package materials.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

12



When replacing the Tengo panel at service, please note the followings.
- Tape the plastic bag on the back of panel to protect panel surface. (Fig.11)
* Please make sure the orientation of the panel again. (T-CON board side is lower.)

- Repack the pandl in the original carton box.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

13



HANDLING THE FFC

When you insert / pull out FFC, please grasp areinforcement board and main body of FFC.

<GOOD> <NG>

FFC can reverse insertion to connector of B board.
If reverse insertion FFC, all pins short-circuit, and board is broken.

HUpper side is terminalfF=

Upper side is GND shiel

<GOOD> <NG>

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

< Insertion >

Please hold reinforcement board and plunge it to the depths.

<Pull out>

Please pull out FFC while pushing the button of both ends
a the sametime.

14



SAFETY CHECK-OUT

After correcting the original service problem, perform the following safety checks before releasing the set to the customer:

1. Check the area of your repair for unsoldered or poorly soldered connections. Check the entire board surface for solder splashes and bridges.
2. Check the interboard wiring to ensure that no wires are “pinched” or touching high-wattage resistors.

3. Check that all control knobs, shields, covers, ground straps, and mounting hardware have been replaced. Be absolutely certain that you have replaced all the insulators.

4. Look for unauthorized replacement parts, particularly transistors, that were installed during a previous repair. Point them out to the customer and recommend their replacement.

5. Look for parts which, though functioning, show obvious signs of deterioration. Point them out to the customer and recommend their replacement.
6. Check the line cords for cracks and abrasion. Recommend the replacement of any such line cord to the customer.
7. Check the antenna terminals, metal trim, “metallized” knobs, screws, and all other exposed metal parts for AC leakage. Check leakage as described below.

8. For safety reasons, repairing the Power board and/or Inverter board is prohibited.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

15



Leakage Test

The AC leakage from any exposed metal part to earth ground and from all exposed metal parts to any exposed
metal part having areturn to chassis, must not exceed 0.5 mA (500 microamperes).

L eakage current can be measured by any one of three methods.

1. A commercial leakage tester, such as the Simpson 229 or RCA WT-540A. Follow the manufacturers
instructions to use these instructions.

2. A battery-operated AC milliampmeter. The Data Precision 245 digital multimeter is suitable for thisjob.

3. Measuring the voltage drop across aresistor by means of aVOM or battery-operated AC voltmeter. The
“limit” indication is 0.75 V, so analog meters must have an accurate low voltage scale.
The Simpson’ s 250 and Sanwa SH-63TRD are examples of passive VOMSs that are suitable. Nearly all
battery-operated digital multimeters that have a2 VAC range are suitable (see Figure A).

How to Find a Good Earth Ground

A cold-water pipe is a guaranteed earth ground; the cover-plate retaining screw on most AC outlet boxesis also
at earth ground.

If the retaining screw isto be used as your earth ground, verify that it is at ground by measuring the resistance
between it and a cold-water pipe with an ohmmeter. The reading should be zero ohms.

If acold-water pipeis hot accessible, connect a 60- to 100-watt trouble- light (not a neon lamp) between the hot
side of the receptacle and the retaining screw. Try both dots, if necessary, to locate the hot side on the ling; the
lamp should light at normal brilliance if the screw is at ground potential (see Figure B).

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SAFETY CHECK-OUT

To Exposed Metal
Parts on Set

0.15 uF

AC
g 1.5 kQ / Voltmeter

'[ (0.75V)
)

= Earth Ground

FigureA. Using an AC voltmeter to check AC leakage.

Trouble Light
y ¢ Ohmmeter

K

Cold-water Pipe

Figure B. Checking for earth ground.

16



SELF DIAGNOSIS FUNCTION

The unitsin this manual contain a self-diagnostic function. If an error occurs, the STANDBY LED will automatically begin to flash.

The number of times the LED flashes translates to a probable source of the problem.

A definition of the STANDBY LED flash indicatorsislisted in the instruction manual for the user’ s knowledge and reference.

If an error symptom cannot be reproduced, the remote commander can be used to review the failure occurrence data stored in memory to reveal past problems and how often these
problems occur.

DIAGNOSTIC TEST INDICATORS

When an error occurs, the STANDBY LED will flash a set number of times to Service menu Item
indicate the possible cause of the problem. Fslzfgtli‘sz name Diagnostic Item Description
If there is more than one error, the LED will identify the first of the problem aress. (Screen Display)
Result for all of the following diagnostic items are displayed on screen. 2 MAIN_POWE  |Main Power Over Voltage Protection
3 DC_ALERT DC_ALERT

If the screen displaysa“0”, no error has occurred .

AUD_PROT Audio Abnormal Detection
BALANCER Panel Balancer Error

DISPLAY OF STANDBY LED FLASH COUNT 5 TCON_ERR Notused
HFR_ERR HFR Error
[ FLASH COUNT ] P_ID_ERR Panel ID NVM Error
2 times [101 1 1 6 BACKLITE Back Light Error (Panel Inverter)
, At 7 TMP_ERR Thermal Error
4 times M
g 8 - Software Error
i JUUUUL Ut
5 times - 9 - Not used
LEDON 0.5sec. —= i+~ : _ 10 EMIT_ERR Emitter Error
LED OFF 0.5sec. — «  LEDOFF 11 - Notused
3 sec.
12 - Notused

Note: One flash counts is not self-diagnostic.
SELF-DIAGNOSTIC SCREEN DISPLAY
For errors with symptoms such as “ power sometimes shuts off” or “screen sometimes goes out” that cannot be confirmed, it is possible to bring up past occurrences of failure for
confirmation on the screen:

[To Bring Up Screen Test]
In standby mode, press buttons on the remote commander sequentialy in rapid succession as shown below:

=) Channel = \/olume B =)

* : Note that this differs from entering the service mode (volume +)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)



[SELF DIAGNOSTIC SAMPLE SCREEN DISPLAY]

SELF CHECK <1> NEXT PAGE->
Item name

@00 |RGB_SEN | [-==------=|-mommmmm || mo oo
002 [MAIN_POWE | [--=-=--==~|-===--mon||ommmmo
003 [DC_ALERT | [--=-=----=|-mmmmmmmmm || mo oo
003 [AUD_PROT | [--=-=--===|-=ommmmmmm||omomm oo
@03 [DTT_WDT | [-------==|-mmmmmmm || oo oo
004 [BALANCER | [--=----===|-==-mommmm||omommo o
005 [HFR_ERR | [-==-=--===|-=mmmmmmm || mom oo

STBY LED flash time 005 | TCON_ERR | |<=-===mmm|[mocoeeaem || oo

005 |P_ID ERR | |-----mm=m= mmmmmmmm oo | oo
006 |BACKLITE | |-----mm== mmmmmmmmm o | oo
007 |[TEMP_ERR | |~----mm=== | mmmmmmmm oo | oo
007 |[FAN_ERR | |~=--mmmmmm | mmmmmmm e oo |-
010 |[RESERVED | |------m===| mmmmmmmmo o ||o oo
011 |[RESERVED | |-----mmm== | mmmmmmmm oo | oo

12345-67891-23456

Panel operation time by hour (MAX:65535)
Boot count (MAX:65535)
Total operation time by hour (MAX:65535)

Since the diagnostic results displayed on the screen are not automatically cleared, aways check the self-diagnostic screen.
After you have completed the repairs, clear the result display to “0".

Clearing the Self Check Diagnostic List
1. Error history and Error count : Press the Channel 8 => Channel 0.
2. Panel operation time : Press the Channel 7 => Channel 0.

Exiting the Self-diagnostic screen

SELF DIAGNOSIS FUNCTION

Error count (00-99)

Error history (Last failure time beforehand)
Error history (Failure time before last)

Error history (The last failure time)

To exit the Self Diagnostic screen, turn off the power to the TV by pressing the POWER button on the remote or the POWER button on the TV.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

18



SEC 1. DISASSEMBLY

« There are clutch in the yellow frame[ ]. Therefore please be careful in the case of the disassembly or assembly of parts.

Note: When removal rear cover, damaged with rear cover and power supply cord.
Removal the rear cover and power supply cord, please refer to “ APPENDI X-1".

Note: Metal type Rear Cover is used in these models.
When handle the Rear Cover, please pay special attention to the sharp edges due to no curing finish.
When working, wearing gloves is recommended.
Location of the sharp edges, please refer to “APPENDI X-2".

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

19



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-1. STAND BLOCK, HEAD STAND, NECK AND BASE STAND

3 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M5X16) — Inside bag, screw assy

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

HEAD STAND

NECK

1 Screw (USER SCREW ST) — Inside bag, screw assy

BASE STAND

2 Screws (USER SCREW ST) — Inside bag, screw assy

20



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-2. REAR COVER, AC COVER, ANT COVER AND ANT SHEET

REAR COVER

©)
O

ANT COVER

O s Screws (SCREW, +PWH M3X8) PIN: FX0020801

4 Screws (SCREW, +BVTP 4X12 TYPE2 IT-3) PIN: FX0005801
(O 6 Screws (SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12) PIN: FX0006302
(O 2 Screws (SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 IT-3) PIN: FX0012779
O 2 Screws (JOINT, STAND) PIN: FX0002101

1 Screw (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/IN: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ANT COVER

ANT SHEET

DISASSEMBLY

21



DISASSEMBLY

1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-3. SWITCH UNIT AND POWER SWITCH

SWITCH UNIT

1 Screw (SCREW, +PWH M3X8) P/N: FX0020801

SWITCH UNIT

POWER SWITCH

CONNECTOR ASSY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 22



DISASSEMBLY

1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725

1-1-4. HARNESS CONNECTOR ASSY 28P

CONNECTOR ASSY 14P

HARNESS ASSY

FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE

FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE 56 PIN

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 23



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-5. POWER SUPPLY CORD AND G4BW BOARD

G4BW BOARD o

POWER SUPPLY CORD

G4BW BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

3 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

INSULATION SHEET

24



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-6. LD BOARD

2 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

i e e
e e e

. ot vt i

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

byt

& LD BOARD P

7t

25



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-7. WIRELESS LAN CARD

WIRELESS LAN CARD

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

WIRELESS LAN CARD

DRk /
L3

AR j
a

DISASSEMBLY

26



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-8. ANTENNA

ANTENNA

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

ANTENNA &5
- 99

W =
1 ?

-uw_-‘ ‘@ (

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

27



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-9. SPEAKER BOX ASSY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SPEAKER BOX ASSY

DISASSEMBLY

28



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-10. SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)

SPEAKER BOX ASSY
(WOOFER)

3 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

29



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-11. BOTTOM BRACKET

s

A

BOTTOM BRACKET

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ity

o)

bW

BOTTOM BRACKET

DISASSEMBLY

30



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-12. SIDE BRACKET AND BATL BOARD

& BATL BOARD E&)

{f
7
!.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SIDE BRACKET

6 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

DISASSEMBLY

31



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-13. SHEET

SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

& SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

DISASSEMBLY

32



DISASSEMBLY

1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-14. CAMERA MODULE AND SEALING CAP(CAMERA)

CAMERA MODULE

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

SEALING CAP
CAMERA MODULE §¥

SEALING CAP

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 33



DISASSEMBLY

1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-15. HEM2 BOARD

HEM2 BOARD

HEM2 BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

34



1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-16. CENTER CABINET

3 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

CENTER CABINET

35



DISASSEMBLY

1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
1-1-17. HLT2 BOARD, PWB (H) TAPE AND PANEL MODULE

P-MOD
(PANEL MODULE)

PWB (H) TAPE

HLT2 BOARD

HLT2 BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 36



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-1. STAND BLOCK, HEAD STAND, NECK AND BASE STAND

3 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M5X16) — Inside bag, screw assy

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

HEAD STAND

NECK

1 Screw (USER SCREW ST) — Inside bag, screw assy

BASE STAND

3 Screws (USER SCREW ST) —Inside bag, screw assy

37



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-2. REAR COVER, AC COVER, ANT COVER AND ANT SHEET

AC COVER REAR COVER

ANT COVER

O s Screws (SCREW, +PWH M3X8) PIN: FX0020801

4 Screws (SCREW, +BVTP 4X12 TYPE2 IT-3) PIN: FX0005801
(O 6 Screws (SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12) PIN: FX0006302
(O 3 Screws (SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 IT-3) PIN: FX0012779
O 2 Screws (JOINT, STAND) PIN: FX0002101

1 Screw (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/IN: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ANT COVER

ANT SHEET

DISASSEMBLY

38



DISASSEMBLY

1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-3. SWITCH UNIT AND POWER SWITCH

e

SWITCH UNIT

1 Screw (SCREW, +PWH M3X8) P/N: FX0020801

SWITCH UNIT

POWER SWITCH

CONNECTOR ASSY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 39



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-4. HARNESS

CONNECTOR ASSY 14P

HARNESS ASSY

CONNECTOR ASSY 28P

FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE

DISASSEMBLY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

40



DISASSEMBLY

1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-5. POWER SUPPLY CORD AND G5AW BOARD

1 - 2
G5AW BOARD ;

POWER SUPPLY CORD

!

G5AW BOARD

G5AW BOARD INSULATION SHEET

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 41



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-6. WIRELESS LAN CARD

WIRELESS LAN CARD

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

WIRELESS LAN CARD

WIRELESS LAN CARD A
it

A !
A

42



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-7. ANTENNA

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

%
-
1 [ o

) R

|

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ANTENNA

ANTENNA

DISASSEMBLY

43



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-8. SPEAKER BOX ASSY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SPEAKER BOX ASSY

DISASSEMBLY

44



DISASSEMBLY

1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-9. SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)

: i SPEAKER BOX ASSY
SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)

(WOOFER)

Lyl lly gl

3 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 45



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-10. BOTTOM BRACKET

R

=g

BOTTOM BRACKET

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

BOTTOM BRACKET

DISASSEMBLY

46



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-11. SIDE BRACKET AND BATL BOARD

h, ‘ A

B odP Bl {j
o / ,

Ll l

BATL BOARD g/}

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SIDE BRACKET

BLU.LABEL

6 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

DISASSEMBLY

47



1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-12. SHEET

SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

DISASSEMBLY

48



DISASSEMBLY

1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-13. CAMERA MODULE AND SEALING CAP(CAMERA)

CAMERA MODULE
— CAMERA MODULE CAMERA MODULE

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

4
CAMERA MODULE

SEALING CAP

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 49



DISASSEMBLY

1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-14. HEM2 BOARD

HEM2 BOARD
HEM2 BOARD

HEM2 BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

50



DISASSEMBLY

1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-15. CENTER CABINET

CENTER CABINET

: IR

7 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 51



DISASSEMBLY

1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
1-2-16. HLT2 BOARD, PWB (H) TAPE AND PANEL MODULE

o

P-MOD
(PANEL MODULE)

PWB (H) TAPE

HLT2 BOARD

HLT2 BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 52



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-1. STAND BLOCK, HEAD STAND, NECK AND BASE STAND

3 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M5X16) — Inside bag, screw assy

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

HEAD STAND

1 Screw (USER SCREW ST) — Inside bag, screw assy

3 Screws (USER SCREW ST) —Inside bag, screw assy

DISASSEMBLY

BASE STAND

53



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-2. REAR COVER, AC COVER, ANT COVER AND ANT SHEET

REAR COVER
AC COVER

ANT COVER

ANT COVER

O 11 Screws (SCREW, +PWH M3X8) PIN: FX0020801

4 Screws (SCREW, +BVTP 4X12 TYPE2 IT-3) PIN: FX0005801
(O 6 Screws (SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12) PIN: FX0006302
(O 3 Screws (SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 IT-3) PIN: FX0012779
O 2 Screws (JOINT, STAND) PIN: FX0002101

1 Screw (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/IN: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

ANT SHEET

54



DISASSEMBLY

1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-3. SWITCH UNIT AND POWER SWITCH

SWITCH UNIT

1 Screw (SCREW, +PWH M3X8) P/N: FX0020801

SWITCH UNIT

POWER SWITCH

CONNECTOR ASSY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 55



DISASSEMBLY

1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725

1-3-4. HARNESS
CONNECTOR ASSY 28P FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE

CONNECTOR ASSY 14P

CONNECTOR ASSY 2P CONNECTOR ASSY 7P

HARNESS ASSY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 56



DISASSEMBLY

1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-5. G7A BOARD

G7A BOARD

e

o

G6A WBOARD

2 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

INSULATION SHEET (G7)

G6AW BOARD

-/‘ fj
AT

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

57



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-6. POWER SUPPLY CORD AND G6AW BOARD

1
G6AW BOARD

POWER SUPPLY CORD

G6AW BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

G6AW BOARD

4 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

INSULATION SHEET

DISASSEMBLY

58



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-7. WIRELESS LAN CARD

WIRELESS LAN CARD

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

WIRELESS LAN CARD

WIRELESS LAN CARD A
it

A !
A

59



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-8. ANTENNA

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ANTENNA

29 -

ANTENNA

DISASSEMBLY

60



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-9. SPEAKER BOX ASSY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SPEAKER BOX ASSY

DISASSEMBLY

61



DISASSEMBLY

1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-10. SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)

© o
b — 4
SPEAKER BOX ASSY SPEAKER BOX ASSY
(WOOFER) (WOOFER)

3 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 62



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-11. BOTTOM BRACKET

;g § l i 2 iy
& m 3 ! ’

g 5471 BOARD [ - Q) (A0S Nl 5ATL BOARD

5 7 { le ok . e
N il U
oy X ,@. s "," 'jfﬁ

i

2,

TN W

BOTTOM BRACKET

BOTTOM BRACKET

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

63



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-12. SIDE BRACKET AND BATL BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SIDE BRACKET

6 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

DISASSEMBLY

64



1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-13. SHEET

SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

DISASSEMBLY

65



DISASSEMBLY

1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-14. CAMERA MODULE AND SEALING CAP(CAMERA)

CAMERA MODULE
CAMERA MODULE CAMERA MODULE

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

4
CAMERA MODULE

SEALING CAP

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 66



DISASSEMBLY

1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-15. HEM2 BOARD

é'E; HEM2 BOARD
S
HEM2 BOARD

3
S HEM2 BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

67



DISASSEMBLY

1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-16. CENTER CABINET

2 CENTER CABINET

5 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 68



DISASSEMBLY

1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
1-3-17. HLT2 BOARD, PWB (H) TAPE AND PANEL MODULE

P-MOD
(PANEL MODULE)

PWB (H) TAPE

HLT2 BOARD

HLT2 BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 69



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-1. STAND BLOCK, HEAD STAND, NECK AND BASE STAND

3 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M5X16) — Inside bag, screw assy

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

HEAD STAND

NECK

1 Screw (USER SCREW ST) — Inside bag, screw assy

3 Screws (USER SCREW ST) — Inside bag, screw assy

DISASSEMBLY

BASE STAND

70



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-2. REAR COVER, AC COVER, ANT COVER AND ANT SHEET

ANT COVER

ANT COVER

O 12 Screws (SCREW, +PWH M3X8) PIN: FX0020801
5 Screws (SCREW, +BV TP 4X12 TYPE2 I T-3) P/N: FX0005801
(O 6 Screws (SCREW, ORNAMENTAL M6X12) PIN: FX0006302
(O 3 Screws (SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 IT-3) PIN: FX0012779
O 2 Screws (JOINT, STAND) PIN: FX0002101
3 Screw (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

DISASSEMBLY

ANT SHEET

71



DISASSEMBLY

1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-3. SWITCH UNIT AND POWER SWITCH

SWITCH UNIT

1 Screw (SCREW, +PWH M3X8) P/N: FX0020801

SWITCH UNIT

POWER SWITCH

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 72



DISASSEMBLY

1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-4. HARNESS

CONNECTOR ASSY 28P

FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE

o b

CONNECTOR ASSY 2P
CONNECTOR ASSY 2P

HARNESS ASSY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 73



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-5. G7A BOARD

G7A BOARD

- -
2 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

G7A BOARD

INSULATION SHEET (G7)

DISASSEMBLY

74



DISASSEMBLY

1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-6. POWER SUPPLY CORD AND G6AW BOARD

1 2
G6AW BOARD

POWER SUPPLY CORD

G6AW BOARD

4 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

i 1
£

G6AW BOARD

INSULATION SHEET

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 75



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-7. WIRELESS LAN CARD

WIRELESS LAN CARD

BLELELELT S,
A

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341 3

it O
£

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

WIRELESS LAN CARD
o )

DISASSEMBLY

76



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-8. ANTENNA

1
ANTENNA
1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341
1

ANTENNA

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ANTENNA

ANTENNA

‘\.

DISASSEMBLY

77



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-9. SPEAKER BOX ASSY

DISASSEMBLY

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SPEAKER BOX ASSY

78



DISASSEMBLY

1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-10. SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)

1 2
SPEAKER BOX ASSY
(WOOFER)
SPEAKER BOX ASSY
(WOOFER)
£] BATL BOARD
2 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) PIN: FX0001901
1 2

SPEAKER BOX ASSY
(WOOFER)

SPEAKER BOX ASSY
(WOOFER)

G6AW BOARD

2 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 79



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-11. BOTTOM BRACKET

BATL BOARD

Sy 3
i ’\
G ] e
!‘f !;}, - 5 -

- N
mE

BOTTOM BRACKET

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

k™ st

= BATL BOARD

5 WY
! ?{G

BOTTOM BRACKET

DISASSEMBLY

80



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725

1-4-12. SIDE BRACKET AND BATL BOARD

1

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SIDE BRACKET

6 Screws (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) P/N: FX0001341

DISASSEMBLY

81



1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-13. SHEET

SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

DISASSEMBLY

82



DISASSEMBLY

1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-14. CAMERA MODULE AND SEALING CAP(CAMERA)

CAMERA MODULE
CAMERA MODULE CAMERA MODULE

1 Screw (SCREW (+PSW) (M3X6)) PIN: FX0001341

4
CAMERA MODULE SEALING CAP

I

SEALING CAP

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 83



DISASSEMBLY

1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-15. HEM2 BOARD

HEM2 BOARD
HEM2 BOARD .

HEM2 BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

84



DISASSEMBLY

1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-16. CENTER CABINET

2 CENTER CABINET

6 Screws (SCREW, +PSW M3X6 W12) P/N: FX0001901

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 85



DISASSEMBLY

1-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
1-4-17. HLT2 BOARD, PWB (H) TAPE AND PANEL MODULE

P-MOD
(PANEL MODULE)

2 PWB (H) TAPE

HLT2 BOARD

.
.
.
\J

HLT2 BOARD

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

86



SEC 2. ADJUSTMENT

HOW TO ENTERING SERVICE MODE
1) Turn on the main power switch to place this set in standby mode.

2) Press the buttons on the remote commander as follows, and entering service mode.

=) Channel =) Vqume =)

3) Service mode display.

Note: First of al, when you enter Service Mode, you can see “Digital” service mode.
Whenever you press “OPTIONS” or “JUMP” on remote, each service mode is changed.
“Digital” -> “Chassis’ -> “VPC”

DIGITAL SERVICE

001 OP CHASSIS SERVICE
000 VERS Item number 000 WYVERN Item name

Category number 000 S2 NOISE TH
DM1.301WO0AA RF:01.05

WF1.003WO0AA WF:2.0.0.99 l l

DF1.001W00AA WF : 0B Press “ OPTIONS”

or “JUMP’ button
DB2.105W00AA FD : XXXX
(DM1.301W00AA) Category name Data
DD1.016WO0AA
WPO.521WO0AA <PEM>
MID:1C117081 PM1.012WO0LU
PID:04020000 PB1.00oWooLU
PNL:LTY320ABO1 PL1.011J46LUX
POP : X. XXX PD1.011J46LUX

<MAIN> <EXT>

YM1.010WO0AA CAM: X . XXX

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 87



4) How to use the remote commander.

Function

The flow of control

Service mode on

<Test>+<TV>/<Display><5><Vol Up><Power>

Service mode off

<Other> / <Power off + on>

Item up / down <1>/<4>
Category up / down <2>/<5>
Data up / down <3>/<6>

Test reset <8> + <Mute> + <0>

Read data <9> + <0>
Execute <10 or 0>

Write data <Mute> + <0>

Change module

<Jump> / <Option>

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

5) After entering service mode, then turn off the power switch.

ADJUSTMENT

88



WHITE BALANCE ADJUSTMENT
Note: Please execute this adjustment if necessary.
Change Data of “VPC” service mode. (“006 WB" category)
a Press“1” or “4" on remote to select WB adjustment menu.
b. Change data by pressing “3” or “6”. Each range of these itemsis 0~255.
C. Press“mute” +"0" on remote to save the data.
“SERVICE” comment is changed to “WRITE", indicating writing process.

d. After awhile, “WRITE"” comment returns to “ SERVICE”, which means writing process is done.

SERVICE SERVICE
WB WB
R_DRV R_BKG

SERVICE SERVICE
WB WB
G_DRV G_BKG

SERVICE SERVICE
WB WB
B_DRV B_BKG

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ADJUSTMENT

89



RESTORE WHITE BALANCE / GAMMA ADJ-DATA TO B BOARD
Note: Please apply after USB-DL when B board is replaced.
Change Data of “VPC” service mode.
a. Select “010 DATA_COPY” category by pressing “2 /5" on remote.
b. Change datafrom “0” to “1" by pressing “1/ 4" on remote.
¢. Wait until datais changed from 1 to 3.
d. When datais changed from 1 to 3, restoring processis finished.
e. In case datais changed from 1 to 2, keep default setting. (No more process is needed)

SERVICE
DATA_COPY
BU_TRANS

<Restore process>

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

SERVICE
DATA_COPY
BU_TRANS

DATA TRANSFER SUCCESS

<End restore process>

ADJUSTMENT

90



ADJUSTMENT

VCOM ADJUSTMENT (IMPORTANT — Only for S-LCD 60Hz Panels)
Note: Please execute this adjustment if necessary.

1) Change Data of “VPC” service mode. SERVICE
a. Select “002 VCOM” category by pressing “2 /5" on remote. vCoM
b. Select “000 ENABLE" item by pressing “1/ 4" on remote.

c. Change ENABLE from “0” to “1” to enable VCOM adjustment.

ENABLE

d. Select “002 VCOM” category by pressing “2 /5" on remote.

e. Select “001 ADJUST” item by pressing “1/ 4" on remote. \S/ES\M/IC E
f. Change data by pressing “3/ 6" on remote controller. ADTUST

g. Finish the adjustment when the picture seems OK.

Attention:

-Every time the data changed by pressing “3/ 6" Key, the VCOM pattern will display for 5s and in the mean time OSD will disappear, After the 5s period, VCOM pattern
will disappear and OSD will display again.
The 5s time can be adjust by data change.

-If pressing the “3/6” key again during the 5s period, the VCOM pattern display time will be extended to another 5s.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 91



ADJUSTMENT

SAVE CHANGING DATA
1) Change Data of “Chassis’ or “VPC" service mode
2) Writedatafor “Chassis’ or “VPC” service mode

a Press“Mute” on remote.

It shows green “ " changesto green*
b. Press“0” or “enter” on remote. Green * " changesto red “WRITE". It indicate writing is processing.
c. After awhile, red “WRITE” changesto green “ ”. Writing process is done at this point.

3) TV reboot is necessary for applying data change.

CHASSIS
000 WYVERN
000 S2_NOISE_TH

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 92



CHANGE DATA
Note: “Digital” service mode don’'t have to Save. (except “002 MODEL” and “005 CHAPRESET” category)
1) Change Data of “ Digital” service mode. (except “003 DIG_SRV_MODE” category)
a. Press“2 /5" on remote to select (up / down) category.
b. Press“1/ 4" on remote to select (up / down) Item.

c. Press“0/ 10" on remote to select item.

2) Change Data of “ Digital” service mode. (“003 DIG_SRV_MODE" category)

“003 DIG_SRV_MODE” isone category of “Digital” service mode.

Please note because this operation is special.
a Press“2 /5" on remoteto select “003 DIG_SRV_MODE".
b. Press“1/ 4" on remote to select (up / down) Item.
C. Press“0/ 10" on remote to select item.
d. Press number key “1"~"9” directly. “*” stamp move.
e. Press“12 / enter / select” to decide and advance next step. Press “return”, when returning on the

previous page.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ADJUSTMENT

DIGITAL SERVICE
004 TUNER
000 !A_NOSIG DET 001

DIGITAL SERVICE
003 DIG_SRV_MODE
000 TEST_PATTERN

DIGITAL(DIG_SRV_MODE) SERVICE

TEST_PATTERN

*1 Video
2 Audio

93



ADJUSTMENT

3) Write datafor “ Digital” service mode. (“002 MODEL"” category)
Note: This procedure operation, when replaced the B board.
Note: Do not write awrong segment or destination information in Product 1D.

When the wrong setting is written, TV may not operate.

000 SEG ----------------- Select JDM code information

001 DEST --------------- Select destination information

002 MODELNAME ---Select model name

004 SERIAL ------------ Can be set only once for the new board

a. Change data for each model.
b. Press“Mute”, “0” on remote sequentially.
It showsred “WRITE”. It indicate writing is processing.
c. After awhile. Red “WRITE” disappears. Writing process is done after awhile.

DIGITAL SERVICE
002 MODEL
000 SEG

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 94



ADJUSTMENT

SET TO SHIPPING CONDITION
How to do shipping condition.
a. Moveto “ Digital” service mode.
Press“8" on remote.
It shows green “ " changesto green*” ”
Press “mute” on remote.
Added green “ " after green "
d. Press“0” on remote. Green * " changesto red “EXE-RST”. It indicate writing iS processing.
After awhile, red “EXE-RST” changesto green “
And all LED lights.

Writing process is done at this point.

O @ @

TIMER Standby POWER

<Another way>
Y ou can set to shipping condition w/o entering Service Mode.

-> “Cursor Up” on remote + “Power Key” on Front panel.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 95



CHANGE THE EMITTER OUTPUT LEVEL
Note: To reduce the emitter LED output power strength.
Change Data of “VPC" service mode
a. Select “005 TD” category by pressing “2 /5" on remote.
b. Select “000 EMIT_STR” item by pressing “1/ 4" on remote.
¢. Change datafrom “0” to “1” by pressing “3/ 6" on remote.
0: Strong (Default)
1: Weak
d. Save by pressing “Mute” +“0” or " 10" & Reboot.

SERVICE
D
EMIT_STR

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ADJUSTMENT

96



ADJUSTMENT

HDD REC SETTING
1) Key Co
) Key Copy DIGITAL (REC_SETTING) SERVICE
Change Data of “ Digital” service mode
a. Select “003 DIG_SRV_MODE" category by pressing “2 /5" on remote. REC_SETTING

b. Select “006 REC SETTING” item by pressing “1/4” on remote. *1 Key Copy

c. Press“0” or “10” to go to detailed REC Setting screen. 2 HDD Re-Register

d. Press“1” to select “Key Copy” item. Key Copy OK

DIGITAL (REC_SETTING) SERVICE

e. Press“Enter” or “12” twice to execute the command.

f. If OK, show the message “Key Copy OK” REC SETTING

If NG, show the message “Key Copy NG (= xx )” a
*1 Key Copy

2 HDD Re-Register

Key Copy NG (= xx )

2) HDD Re-Register

a Press“2’ to select “HDD Re-Register” Item.
DIGITAL (REC_SETTING) SERVICE

b. Press “Enter” or “12” twice to execute the command.

c. If OK, xx=x+1
If NG, xx=x

REC_SETTING

1 Key Copy
*2 HDD Re-Register

(x) HDDs OK ( xx )

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 97



3-1. TRIAGE CHART

SEC 3. TROUBLE SHOOTING

Note: Power board is different in name every inch. Therefore this section displays difference point in "*".

bsli)::iit;’:“ez 'dis:gu;g:‘t’:cns- Zz\évueernl-ciz Po,\\ln(/)er Video - missing or distorted Remote | Network | Audio Skype
Reference No Green Stationar ) ) Wireless
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 Power LED | colored IinZs onz(z)\fnlizzts {:‘IF"\:‘;&Z Reﬁwoote can't |No Audio Casnl'(ty\F/’Veork
(Dead Set) or dots connect

BATL BOARD A [ J A A A [ J [ J A A [ ] [ J A A o A
G* BOARD [ ] A A A [ J [ J A
HLT2 BOARD A [ J [ ]
SPEAKER A o
Skype MODULE )
WIFI MODULE o [ J A
LD BOARD o A
LVDS CABLE A A A A
T-CON [ ] A
LCD PANEL o o A o
Problem POWER PA%V;%{ POWER Tﬁg‘o% el | TEMP | Software |[EMITTER

[ ]
A

: doubtful part
: Few possibility

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

98



3-2. FLOW CHART

| s |

A
Does the Power Led No

stay on when the
TV isswitched on ?

Yes

\ 4

Yes
Isthe Standby Led

blink ?

No

A 4

Is the Picture and No
Sound OK ?

Yes

v
Do the buttons
onthe TV & Remote \ NO
Commander work
properly?

Yes

A 4

No Power

A 4

See
Standby LED Blink

A 4

See
No Picture/ No Sound

A 4

See
TV/ Commander
button malfunction

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

A 4

I's the network
connection OK?

Yes

A 4

Isthe camera
function OK?

Yes
A 4

Isthe 3D
function OK?

Yes

\ 4

Isthe Skype
function OK?

Yes

\ 4

Isthe HDD Rec
function OK?

NN N N N

Yes

h 4

'SR

END ]

No

No

No

No

No

A 4

TROUBLE SHOOTING

See
Can't connect network

A 4

See
Camera malfunction

A 4

See
3D malfunction

A 4

See
Skype malfunction

A 4

See
HDD Rec mafunction

99



TROUBLE SHOOTING

3-3. NO POWER

==

A

SW OFF [
Check _ .
Power Saving Switch rL Turn on the Switch
SW ON
A
NG NG
Check STBY 3.3V Replace [
at pin 10 of CN6001 — Between G* Board to > G* Board
on the B* Board B* Board Harness L
OK OK

A 4 A 4

(o] =)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 100



3-4. STANDBY LED BLINK

1) 2 times blinking (Main Power Error)

[ 2 times blinking ]

A

Check REG12V at
pins 2/3 of
CN6001 on
the B* Board

A 4

12v OK

[ B* Board ]

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

12V NG

Replace
Between G* Board to
B* Board Harness

OK

A 4

=

NG

G* Board

TROUBLE SHOOTING

101



2) 3times blinking (DC Alert, Audio Error and Communication Error)

- = = e e e e e e e e e

~

[ 3 times blinking ]

[rmrmrmm -

 Sainiaiaiaiiak: Al ~. ! DC_ALERT ;
\ 4 L L —

F6001,1C6005,etc
(B* Board)

Check D+1.2V a
pin 14 of 1C6005
on the B* Board

F6003,1C6003,etc
(B* Board)

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
OK :
1
Y 1
1
1
1
Check +3.3V_MAIN :
at pins 9/10 of CN9003
on the B* Board
7
< OK R4
 EREEEEE EE bbb ~ i AUDIO ;
v [T Z

Check
Speaker |mpedance
at SP Connector

[ R e

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

- e e e e = e e e

Check AUDIO+12.5V\ NG

at pins 8/9 of
CN6001 on

the B* Board

OK
4

Check +12.5vV
at F4601 on
the B* Board

~ - ==

|C4601,etc
(B* Board)

TROUBLE SHOOTING

F4601,1C4601,etc
(B* Board)

102



TROUBLE SHOOTING

3) 4 times blinking (Balancer Error)

[ 4-time blinking ]

\ 4

PANEL_FAIL at R N
pin 7 of CN6002 | B Boad ]
on the B* Board
Between 0.84V to 2.65V
A Symptom
\ improvement
Change G* Board / =[ G* Board ]
NG
\ 4
Symptom
improvement [
Change LED Driver 87 :L LED Driver Board]

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 103



TROUBLE SHOOTING

4) 5 times blinking (T-con Error)

[ 5-time blinking ]

\ 4 \ 4

Check PANEL_VcNZV NG [ NG
at pin 1 of q . Panel (T-con) .
CN6001 on | ¢ Boad change B* Board
on the B* Board
improvement
\ 4 Symptom
\lmprovement
A\ 4
Replace the Harness J Harness
Between G* and Pan / L Panel (T-con)
NG

\ 4

Symptom
Replace improvement [
the LVDS Harnes/ ’L LVDS Harness
NG

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 104




5) 6 times blinking (Backlight Error)

[ 6-time blinking ]

y

NG

Check
the harness between
the T-con board and the
LED driver board.

OK

v Symptom

improvement

A 4
3

Harness ]

Change G* board

NG

A 4

Check FFC connection between
the LED driver board and
the light source
(inside the panel module)

OK

NG

A 4
S

G* Board ]

|
L

FFC Connection ]

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

\ 4

Symptom
improvement
hange LED driver

board

&=

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Symptom
improvement

>[ LED Driver Board]

board /

A 4

|

Light Source
(Inside Panel Module)

|

105



TROUBLE SHOOTING

6) 7 times blinking (Temperature Error) 7) 8 times blinking (Software Error)
[ 7 times blinking ] [ 8 times blinking ]
A 4
Setting circumstance NO
isOK? Set to another If the Symptom.
Improved by changing B* Board
Temperature, Location, etc.
the WIFI module
Ventilation, etc.
YES

y

[ WIFI Module ]
Change B* Board,
and Aging afew hours

A 4

[ B* Board ]

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 106



TROUBLE SHOOTING

8) 10 times blinking (Emitter Error)

[ 10 times blinking ]

Check
the harness between Harness
the T-con Board and
the HEM 2 Board
<hange HEM?2 Boar >—>‘ T-CON Board ]

A 4

[ HEM?2 Board ]

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 107



3-5. NO PICTURE

[ No Picture ]

OK

PressHOME Key . 1 Replace the B-T-con,
OSD displayed? Check the G*-LD* Harness T-con-LD* FFC
NG OK
A A 4 Y
B-T-con
* ]
[ B* Board ] [ Harmess ] [ T-con-LD* FFC

|

NG

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Change B* Board

OK

y

[ B* Board ]

NG

\ 4

> LCD Panel
*
Change G* Board (T-con, LD*) ]

v
[ G* Board ]

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

108



TROUBLE SHOOTING

3-6. NO SOUND

[ No Sound ]

y
\Audio System”
Check the A[ Changeto
“ Speakers setting” / 'L “TV Speaker”

“TV Speakers’

A 4

NG
Check the Speaker\ R / Replace \ J
Harness / '\ the B* Board / 1 8" Board

OK NG

OK

A 4 A

(e =

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 109



TROUBLE SHOOTING

3-7. TV COMMANDER BUTTONS MALFUNCTION

1) TV button malfunction

Button malfunction
onthe TV

Replace the Harn \OK / \OK [
between B* to > Switch Unit change Switch Unit
Switch Unit / \

A\ 4
1

N

NG

A 4 \ 4

[ B* Board ]

————

[ Harness

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 110



TROUBLE SHOOTING

2) IR remote commander malfunction

TV isn't controlled
by remote commander

Green LED light at power indicator Mechanical
at power indicator when using commander (ex. bezdl)

near sensor’s window

N

NG ING
y
Check the Harness OK [
between the B* Board »  Sensor is broken ]
and theHLR Boaro/ L
NG
v OK [
éxchange the Harness :L Harness ]
v

)

HLR Board —p HLR Board ]

NG
Exchange the \OK |
NG

h 4

B* Board

— N

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 111



3-8. NETWORK MALFUNCTION

1) Wired Network malfunction

Wired Network
onthe TV

G
Connection result

N

Internet Access

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

Proxy setting

T

NG
Connection result
< Cable Connecton>—<ed( the Ethernet Cable
OK OK
\ 4
B* Board
\ 4
Connection result NG Wired Set-up
Local Access I P address setting
OK Manual
\ 4
Check |P address
< A and Local router setting )

NG

: Auto {

Ethernet Cable

Check Local router DHCP server

TROUBLE SHOOTING

112



2) USB Wireless Network malfunction

Wireless Network
ontheTV

TROUBLE SHOOTING

3) Internal Wireless Network malfunction

Wireless Network
onthe TV

Error Message appear \ YES
when the Wireless

Network is selected?

Istheradio field
Strength too weak
or even No signal?

y

[ B* Board ]

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

Error Message appear
USB Dongle ] when the Wireless Wireless Module, Harness
Network is selected?
NO
v
Istheradiofield
Access Point ] Strength too weak Access Point
or even No signal?
NO

A 4

[ B* Board ]

113



TROUBLE SHOOTING

3-9. CAMERA MALFUNCTION

] Error message

Enter Presence
sensor settings

After 30 min
On_°

P:clu;e‘ﬁﬂ =

: Auto Power on

Not available due to a camera error.

Error Message appear
when the Presences Module, Harness

Sensor setting?

No

Presence Sensor

A 4
Sensor Mode Moderate

Auto Power Off On

Isimageis clear on Mechanical
setting menu Problem
at module unit only?

No

Backlight
Level
Simulation

A 4
Actual power savings will vary based on product, settings, footage displayed and viewer's behavior.

Module optical problem

(change module)
Presence Sensor Setting:
Press HOME, then select > System Settings > Eco > Presence

Sensor

114

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)



TROUBLE SHOOTING

3-10. 3D MALFUNCTION

[ 3D malfunction ]

\ 4

IR has been output

No2

Check
whether thereiis No
o . . . Is 3D glasses
> interception thing power on? 3D glasses
between Emitter
\ and glasses.

on HEM board,
during 3D displaying.
No Yes
y
NG \ 4 v
Change Power on
Replace HEM2 board Watchin en?/ironment or
I Charge battery
mptom [How to confirm |R-output.]
in?gro\p/)ement ex) Look IR-LED through CCD/CMQOS camera.
\ 4 \ 4

HEM2 Board ] [ Panel (T-con) ]

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 115



TROUBLE SHOOTING

3-11. Skype MALFUNCTION 1/2

Skype malfunction

No
USB plugged? Insert USB ]

Yes

\.No / \. NG i NG
o -Unplug other USB device o Connect to other Insert other Skype unit Af B* board

Y

Ableto run Skype App? > i > or
AC OFF/ON N\ USB port USB dongle L

Yes OK OK OK

h 4 A h 4

[ Spec. USB overload. ] [ B* board ] [ Skype unit

Network connected? Do network setup ]

Next page

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 116



3-11. Skype MALFUNCTION 2/2

Previous page

Yes
Far end

Video/Audio quality?

No

A 4

Network speed
or
far end system issue

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

Yes

Auto-Focus work?

No

No

Manual Focus work?

Yes

A

Audio proble

Sound quality?
No video?

Video problem

Enough network speed?

Yes

A 4

Skype unit ]

Check Auto-Focus area

NG

Call Skype sound test

OK

A

[ Far end setting/system ]

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Move unit away
from speaker

NG

A 4

[ Skype unit

117



3-12. HDD-Rec MALFUNCTION

HDD Rec
Malfunction

h 4

HDD is connected No Connect to the
to the appropriate ropriate port
USB port? e P

)

Yes
v
USB Hub isinserted Isthe dnvesazelargeN\m
in between the than 32GB and
USB port and HDD? Smaller than 2TB?
Yes Yes

\ 4 \ 4

No

It

Only 32GB~2TB
is supported

)

restrictions listed in
iManual are cleared?

USB Hubis
not supported All the setups and

Yes

B board

)
—

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

It

Check theiM anual]

TROUBLE SHOOTING

118



SEC 4. DIAGRAMS

4-1. BLOCK DIAGRAM

USB1
USB2

MS

Cl/Cl+ H Con.

Silicon

Tuner Ext Demod

Satellite

TCON

IFAGC P
Cable [HORUS3] [SEKITO2] 123 A
DMD_CLKENABLE? y USB4 | USB3
DMD_GLK ENABLET B = N
<—— owo_rsT Camera| Wifi
Terrestrial L
Cr I @
i s
]
<[] 2 5
H DMl 1 LvDS B> z
2 3z]
o wwos oo 28 £I%E
( ) LVDS_EVEN alE| 2=z
iH
K b1 ]
HDMI 2 . -
IEZ2REEZ
SvsTEM2_PWR SvsTEMT_PWR
15V
HDMI3 I
Xt SYSTEM2 PWR  sySTEM2_PWR 1-coN_vee [
] Reset . 5
TMDS Xtal .
T Xall Lac_mon REG_12\15 N REG_12v %
H DM |4 CEC 'SYSTEM2_PWR o
IRSY TCON-ON —°
™ ou TIIER DC 2
Select_Out JTAG DIMMER c
BACKLIGHT ON o}
comp_y BACKLIGHT_MON (&)
VAN PWR oI
/AC_MON [}
12CA (EQSW, Temp ska..w,ﬁw Glock) PFC_PWR g
12CB (Ext Demod)
v out Scart_CV 12CC (Panel, RGB Sen: DIMMER2 o
TV_Out LR Scart_G PEM_LOG
Scarl CV.RGBFE Scarl & (O]
SCART Sat IR St R UARTA (L0G) =S
: ASPECT1 Scart FB UARTB (RF-Remote) MODE_PEM D
Conversion UARTG (1 Blastr £65) . | =
UARTC( —_
[2CA(Hotel_Clock) O,
><,m>m,r:wa,<:mE SIRCS B 3
]
COMP_Y Tuner_Sig_Det
Cowp_Fo 120
‘COMP_Pr
Component S— Temp Sensor
Conversion EOMP R — I
[ P SIRCS si
= ircs
[ PC\ DIMMER
OMD_CLK_ENABLE2
DIMMER_DC
Tuner LR LOGO
Soarti IR
oBUG LeD? X RE ST
AR TARTE
PC cove iR o RF Remote
PC_LR. PANEL_PWR Power_KEY
DMD_CLK_ENABLET KEY
theoutin i T KEY
— > WFLRST nere
. R DET
HP/Line HP_/Lie OutDet
v ou 1R SPOIE seL
Qut Tuner LR X_AUDIO_MON
FOWED T
SPDIF i SPDIF . Alreyu_SPDIF Light_Sensor_Det Li ght Sensor
Main Speaker_Out_LR Human_Sensor_Det H S
; ) - man Sensor
Assist ou o uman Sensol
SPEAKE R X_SYSTEM1_F Assist Spepker_Out_LR ns’_;:;{:g
<52 o B W B E BREEEEEE e R CN N EE R i LED
(8|2 12 (= D 212121215[8| |28 =|z|3| 2|5|2 (2|5 3|21 5|2 8|z 82|52 [}|2 PIC_MUTE_LED:
SEB 8ls sl=I3(2(8(5(2(2| |31l B o e o L O = L A
f 3 812 Zllelalelelzle |2181E ] a4 1 e 2 S T 5 e £ P 1 3 - Loco
Main Vain Speaker_Out LR 2 iz B Il S E Aela 1S Rl EER SlelNhg LOGO
& A 1EEEE (o] 1|8 294 | 18122z =3 i
SPEAKER ERERE EENE 3l b
5 Bl 5
X_FAULT B -
X_AUDIO_} X_SYSTEM1_RST A
X AUDIO_MUTET
—»= Digital Video/TS/TMDS - Digital Audio PWM - UART —» SPI} “ Pane”ess
— Analog Video — Analog Audic Analog Sigr 12C

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

119



DIAGRAMS

4-2. CONNECTOR DIAGRAM
4-2-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725 (1/2)

(Only Interface between board and board)

T-con Board (PEL3
LOGO module BAT-L board ke (BELS) BLK Board
TNe [Panel_cuit/ NC.
[Panel_Ctri2/ TCON_RDY
o212 230 IASURA [Pane G /T_TD_HSYNG PANEL FFC om [
e e vz |2
ve o
4
a2~a7'60pn s
SW module 1 05 sop
Stmodle F onoes
FES ceserreor
ez KYOCERA ELC .
ST VDS FFC N1 FrC sopn 046802.656.000883 + 2
oL lamess B-PEL3 g
R Ts
RS
HLT 2 board ] T 15T SModg-PASSTET
o o | STBYaV
21 ART_SEL
22 LED OV THER
P T Sics :
1 [HLR LED_STBY 51pin FFC
2 HLR DEVICE SR
5 | Poi
& LR DEVicE sot
7 (60 Rec
0 LE0 Pic_WUTE
2 oo
opT SENS
STBY_33v
7
RFRC 2
RFRG moddls 1o
24125 220-3881332P-1 o
only. n 14]
gl
a2t 14e11
[loG0 GND
[cnecce
- atssz 2t (s
Wifi module Wifi module HEADER ASSENBLY 40P
ww) =
4| RS232_RXD
M RS2 X0
NC SIRCS_OUT
SIRCS N
oo
epin comector 182113911 FFC Dirctn Comnctor
1pex
v
CAMERA Ty
RFRC module [CANERA USB N P |
son2 CAveRAUsE P |3 |3
ony Japan CAVERA GND )
[CAMERA GND 5[ 2
WOLEX 5019400507
re0-1a2-11
R3 or RU board

SPEAKER
Front
Lch

Housing _|Speaker Connecor
21 JST PBVP-06V[40"=2.1¢h:Ci
2 0ch: dpin 0-844-426-01 JST PBVP-

1 JST SMOBE-PBVSS-TB(LFNSN)
173.01 JST SMO4B-PBVSS-TB(LFKSN)

SPEAKER
Front
Rch

(40"Only)
SPEAKER
ASSIST
Lch
(40"Only)

[3a-1 32,40 1/2]

Refer to Sheet [ Appendix_SP_Connector |
och

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 120



DIAGRAMS

4-2-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725 (2/2)

Nep 1 v con Board (PEL3)
NC| 2 Jiov
gl NC| 3 [oND
[ﬁ NC| ¢ Jono
HEM2 12V, F1) ‘SM04B-PASS-TBT(LF)(SN)
3D Emitter 2V 2| 2| 1-819-460-11
3a-V. ND 3 3
ND a4
LS_CTRL 5| 5| 1 1 [12v
Ls cTRL2 oo 2 Ji2v
NI_FALL 71 5 JoND
o 4 Jond
TR 5 [oLs CTRL
& JoLs crRLz
7 [EMLFAL
CNG704 (32 GTOAW) 8] 8 nc
CNGIS1(40" G4BW)  SIM2028) JSTSMOBB-GHS T8
To 8 board (100106) 1-819-468-11
T-CoN veetzv 2 [ Ne
27 NG (Only Interface between board and board)
T -con vectzv 2% [ No
con [GND. 25 | NC
[r.con vee 12vton | 24 |77 \
[onD 25 [ NE
}ﬁ ASU_12V. 22 | NC BAT-L board
- lonD 21 [Ne
Option [BOR AU 120 20 [ Ne
lonD 19 [ NC
REGT2V 18 2 70| 0 stV w33V gD T
|GND 7] 4 12 9 |AUDIO+12.5V. [UARTD_TX 2
IREG12V. 16| 3 14 8 |AUDIO+12.5V. [UARTD_RX 3
|GND. 5] 65 " 7 _|AUDIO+12.5V_GND IRESET 4
AU_T27 T4 |8 7 | 6 JAubiostz.sv_GnD STBY 33V 5
[AU_GND e 35 | 5 [Rec+izov oD [MoDE TvM G
FOREY] 2o [B board] 17 [+ Jrecrizsvono UARTA R 7
[AU_GND |7 16 | 3 |REG+125V INC (MD2) 8
STevaav 10 [ 10 18 | 2 [Recri2sv lUARTC_RX 9
B board X o 20| 1 [roon vee JUARTG T 0
[T-CON_ON 8 ICN6001T IGND 1
[AC_OFF_DET 7 hemnaman CArANT & TL-EX1JIG board
BEERR 8 HEADER ASSEMBLY FOR PWB 10P ECSIMATRIG B
INC 5 | NC STBY_+3.3V. 14
Ne 4+ [ne S M ECIOREIDE, [MODE_PEM 7
[PFC_ON 3 8 _|POWERON [PEM_LOG_RX 16
N 2 FABERR [PEML0G_TX 7
[POWERON T e 6 NG lono 18
NG [ 5 e CNo00s
o T4 e 177466751
3 [rconon TLEX1 Connector FFCIFPC 18P
eo veo [ I 2 [prc PUR
IVLED vee 212 1_[oND
IVLED vee 3 ICN6002
IVLED vee 4 1-842-559-11
e 5 BLK board
viED oo o
ieo oo 7[5
IVLED_GND 8 6
iep oo o [ 7
ieD oD w0[e
LD_ERR 119
c 2 NG
oL ot T [
ep on 1
CNGR01(20" GABW) [ONG705 (32" G10AW)
JST XA 14P
1:622:339-11 BLK Board
Ac N
AN [N -
P :‘2 AC pigtail T [ vieoveo
CN6001 2 | 2 | wviebvee
SFP79.02WLB JAM X 3 NG
1:622:908-11 4 Ne
75| weoonwn
Energy_Saving SW 8 6| vieoono
[N 9 [ 7| weoow
2 ]2 0|8 | vieoow
CN6002(40 GABW /32" G10AW) o] e
SFP79-02WLB JAM HNC| 10 NC
1:622:908-11 @1 el cme
19 12| e on
Energy_Saving_SW oniooz
T [33-1 32,40 2/2] 0-844-177:01
22 s57
CNGOO3(40" GABW /3Z” G10A) SM128-PBVSS-TB(LFISN)
SFP79.02WL8 JAM
1-622:908-11

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 121



4-2-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725 (1/2)

LOGO module

18125-1126-2133-IASURA

SW module

S modue

162269511

(Only Interface between board and board)

BAT-L board

BL-H Hamess

H-B

-

21

w2

a1

RFRC module
RFRC module

20-1120-2/20-33a-1138-2P-1
only Japan.

O0GWLET

Wifi module
(ww)

1.810468-11

CAMERA module

AMERA VBUS

RFRC module

a2

only Japan

R3 or RU board

SPEAKER
Front

Lch

SPEAKER

Front

Rch

SPEAKER |
ASSIST ; .
(Lch) EN I3

Refer to Sheet [ Appendix _SP_Connector ]
46"=2.1ch

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

LED_PIC_MUTE

)

OPT_SENS

e

[oNo005
lopin connector 182113311

2.1ch.6pin 0-844-427-01 JST PBV

Housing _[Speaker Connector
NAGO2 Gpin 0-844-17:

T-con Board (PEL3)

[Panel_Cuit /NG

v
Pano Gt TG

Pane G2 I TCON ROV

LD Board

Lo Fr]
15pin

2.2

PavEL
Sip: segin
SHARP st Leorc
Ao 7 oo
S
<3800 s
sl
[
Togn
T
osFRe ot Frasoon ot rrosesn zorro
B.PELS Le22.00511 o2z a0511
GNI 1) 1]
o] ]
o] g
T 7
T r
ETTENE ]
o] ] o :
51pin FFC. pE [ it o
ST 4
ool 1 e
ViES wec] 1 o
Zowi] 1
Zounz]_1a[56pin FFC
I
o] 14
Zowns]
Zowhie] 1]
o] 1 ‘E
I i
ool B
rveel a1 3
EETI 2
o] 21 4
S| 2 =
Sow] 21 2|
T 2
Sowne] 2]
EE 2
Swnis] o a
GNO|_sof a
EEE =
PRI o
PETE 2
o] ad 3
P gs| 3
o] s -
R 2
FETI Y o
PETE 3
GNO[_aof 0]
N ] P
[ ]
oo o re
el u
Nl i e
ol e ae
Nl ] ]
T a
el r
o s8] s 8
e on] 2
O =
REF| s 59
e o o
Srveer] o 7
SLrvees] s

14pin connector
'YEONHO 20022WR- 14AML

[3a-1 46 1/2]

DIAGRAMS

122



4-2-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725 (2/2)

HEM2 Board

3D Emiter
sy
EEREEET)
CNGTST  SIM20 2808,
Gsaw To 8 board (100106)

[Option ]

[B board ]

B board

leo
ONGBO1 1-622.33811

[TC-EM Hamess
PEL3-HEM2

(Only Interface between board and board)

T-con Board (PEL3)

[ono
‘SNOZB-PASSTBT(LFISN)
1815-460-11

[r2v
[12v
lono

[GLs GTRL
loLs_cTRLz
[EM_FAIL

ST SMOBB-GHSTB.
1-819-468—11

TL-EX1JIG board

TLExt

7466751
Connector FFOIFPC 18P

M (AC pigtail

SFP79-020L8 JAM

[Ep—
g
2
seprscoms i
Tzonn

Enorgy_Saving W

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP

/UK/RUSS)

LD Board

[VieD voo
[ViED Voo
[ViED Voo
[vien_voe

[VLED_GND.
Connec

2
[oL_cTRL
[teo_on

el
#Comnec|

[3a-1 46 2/2]

DIAGRAMS

123



DIAGRAMS

4-2-3. KDL-55/60NX720/723/725 (1/2)

(Only Interface between board and board)
on Board(PEL3) LD Board o

Iroar
oo G TG Tranel Gt NG el
anel_Ci2  TCONFDY. [Panel_Gui2  TOON Y. e

PANEL FFC oNox

= SLCD : 96pin
[(27_Jparel o o A SHARP ; 80pin LED FFC
[Pane G LR_FLAGIo Asura] A o
[Panel_Cris 1 SA_MODE &
INe

i
32'~37" 60 pin NG5
55" 80pin

[LOGO module]

)

sony
1al20-1725-2/3a-1/ASURA

SWmodule

g
2 [Pane G0/ To Vv

panel_cut1 150 s

CN11 FFC S6pin CN11 FFC S6pin
1.822.005.11
G|

LVDS-FFC
B-PEL3

HLT2 board

LED/IRRGS Sensor/OPT._Sensor
21

BL-H Haress
H-B

%2
331

LED_sTBY

DEVICE_SDA

& LED_POWER

[ DEVICE_SCL
LED_REC

LED_PIC_MUTE

LD - 7C - Hamess
TCON-LD

51pin FFC |-

E
H

N

8 [PANEL_EVENTP. GND| 10|

e evenin | [vieowed
3

> loveevenop

oPT_sENS
7 Stev 33V

4
Pzl 1s|56pin FFC
- u

[RFRC module]
oG e
v 5020
ot docan

|

JAM SYTTO06-WLET
1-821-146-1

Wifi module ) [LoGosv
T [Loco oND

5 [PANEL_ODD1P.
> |PANEL 0DD1 N PVINE| 6|

c
q [1:818.60221
Ne| [HEADER ASSENBLY 40P

T_[PANEL_ODDX
ANEL_ODDO_N PVINT| 9]

STevaav.

‘SMOBB-GHS-T8

FFC Direct in Connector GND| 4|
1PEX Nl ]

lBpin connector 182113311

only Japan

Toon ved |
|y
| a
GND| ¢
[ET
2] g

R3 or RU board ]

D ST0BY| 0]
LED ON| 51|
FAL 2]
REF| 53
BLTYPET] s
BLTYPE2] 59|
BLTYPES] 50|

14pin connector
YEONHO 20022WR-14AML

SPEAKER
Front

SPEAKER 2
Front —

Rch

5 |re

Housing _[Spoaker Connector
=2.20h8pin 0-844-428.01 JST PBVP-08|50°=2.26CNAG03 Bpin 0-844-175.01 JST SMOBB-PBVSS-TB(LF)SN)
=2.1ch: 6pin 0-844-427-01 JST PBVP-06V[55°=2. 1ch : CNAGO2 60 0-844-174-01 JST SMOBB-PEVSS-TB(LF)SN)

R

R

SPEAKER |
ASSIST :
Lch 5

R 7

SPEAKER
ASSIST
Rch

(60"Only)

[3a-1 55,60 1/2]

Refer to Sheet [ Appendix SP Connector ]
60"=2.2ch , 55"=2.1ch

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 124



4-2-3. KDL-55/60NX720/723/725 (2/2)

HEM2 Board|

30 Emiter
3V

ic o[
T
ST SWEE
[1-con vectav. 2 |
|
FI
2w
S
2o
S The
- T
(option) S
i
s
i
fe s
s
e
o] }B board
i
D
[B board] v
>
;
v
e
e
s
S he
:
|
e
.
0
s
66
IAc_orr oer AN
P
wTLT
RveS i
o T
otz 11T
ot
[ ———
22
seProcma
onesor T ez acn
rem
fex
ot 2
e
P
et
Enrgy savng oW
R T
ewm e
s
srProcama [Es sW)
T
Errgy sovng sw
RCour T
ewrour N
Gz
seorocma
tazraats

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

TC-EM Hamess
PEL3-HEM2

[HEADER ASSEMBLY FOR PWB 10P.

9 [nc_orr DET
& |POWERON
7 JpL_ERR
& |nc

Ne [ 5 Ne
4 Inc
3_[TcoN N
2 |pF_PWR
T_JoNo.

[oNGoo2

1-842.550-11

(Only Interface between board and board)

T-con Board(PEL3)

2
K

IST(VA)
1-842.566-11

[12v.
[r2v,

[N

[oND.

[GLs CTRL
lGLs_cTRLZ
[EMI_FAL

=
Molex
1-842.558.11

TL-EX1JIG board

TLEXT Connector FFCIFRC 18P

1_[REG 12V,
[N

3|
3|

ST L 7p ONGTO1

T [ 1 [PRLVGC
2 |PRI_GND
[1877-207-11_GngeoT
ST

1_[PrC_GND
2 JpFo_out
FP70.02WLB JAM  CN6G00
l1-822.908-11

fuep vee

Lo err

Ihc

lou otee

lieo_on

1822:339-1
JST XA 14P CNGTO0

LD Board

xComec 0]

snclliz]
s#omnec

[3a-1 55,60 2/2]

DIAGRAMS

125



4-3. CIRCUIT BOARDS LOCATION
KDL-40NX720/723/725

DIAGRAMS

KDL-46NX720/723/725

= Wireless LAN Card

iar

Wireless LAN Card
E =] | I:|I ] D% - ]
4l LD Board g 1 ] I l P, LD Board -'fﬂ'l' FJ'.- T

MG 4BW Board BATL Board G5AW Boardi™ = ' '

: 2 o oar o 1| s| B BATL Board
! A - E L] o
:n ! .-III .-. I
Switch Unit | i | == :
(] | Switch Unit »
HEM2 Board Camera Module HLT2 Board HEM2 Board
KDL-55NX720/723/725

Camera Module HLT2 Board
KDL-60NX720/723/725

]

Switch Unit

Switch Unit

HEMZ2 Board

Camera Module HLT2 Board
KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

HEM?2 Board

Camera Module HLT2 Board

126



SEC 5. EXPLODED VIEWS

* [tems with no part number and no description are not stocked because they are seldom required for roution service.
» The construction parts of an assembled part are indicated with a collation number in the remark colum.
* [tems marked " * " are not stocked since they are seldom required for routine service. Some delay should be anticipated when ordering these items

The components identified by shading and mark A are critical for
safety. Replace only with part number specified.

The components identified by mark (3 contain confidential
information. Strictly follow the instructions whenever the
components are repaired and/or replaced.

IMPORTANT: When replacing LCD Panel or Circuit Boards ensurethat all Radiation Sheetsand Insulation Sheetsarein their

correct positionsin the TV set.

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 127



5-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
5-1-1. CHASSIS-1

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

EXPLODED VIEWS

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARK
1 A Fx0019811 POWER SWITCH
2 A FX0019621 SWITCH UNIT
3 /A FX0000511 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.)
/A FX0004012 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.)  NX723(UK)
4 FX0020311 SPEAKER BOX ASSY (2X9CM)
5 FX0093501 HEM2 MOUNT
6 FX0012011 WIRELESS LAN CARD
FX0023711 WIRELESS LAN CARD NX720(RU)
7 FX0020701 CAP, SEALING (CAMERA)
8 FX0019511 CAMERA MODULE
9 FX0012211 ANTENNA
10 FX0019711 ANTENNA
11 FX0021201 REAR COVER (40 EL) A
12 A FX0002711 COVER, AC(M)
13 FX0018001 SHEET, ANT(C EL)
14 FX0020901 COVER, ANT(L EL)
15 FX0007801 STAND HEAD (ML9)
16 FX0015911 NECK (ML9)
17 FX0013411 STAND, BASE AML1)

128



EXPLODED VIEWS

5-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725

5-1-2. CHASSIS-2 REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARK

51 A-1816-612-A P-MOD (FDLL40ONTO1)(SERVICE)

52 * FX0020631 TAPE, PWB (H)

53  FX0093601 HLT2 MOUNT (B-O-AEP)

54  FX0020401 SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)

55  FX0020501 SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

56 (@ FX0094701 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX720(AEP)(RU)
& FXx0096001 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX720())
& Fx0093401 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX725
& Fx0095701 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX723

57 FX0021321 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL)

FX0019231 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL) NX725

58  FX0019121 BRACKET SIDE (BAT-L METAL)

59 FX0008301 SHEET, INSULATION (G4)

60 A FX0019411 STATIC CONVERTER (TV)-G4BW

61 FX0093701 LD_BLK AMOUNT

62 FX0021411 SPEAKER BOX ASSY

63  FX0032001 CENTER CABINET(40SIR)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 129



5-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
5-2-1. CHASSIS-1

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

EXPLODED VIEWS

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARK
1 A Fx0019811 POWER SWITCH
2 A Fx0019621 SWITCH UNIT
3 A FX0000511 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.)
A FX0004012 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.)  NX723(UK)
4 FX0020311 SPEAKER BOX ASSY (2X9CM)
5 FX0093501 HEM2 MOUNT
6 FX0012011 WIRELESS LAN CARD
FX0023711 WIRELESS LAN CARD NX720(RU)
7 FX0020701 CAP, SEALING (CAMERA)
8 FX0019511 CAMERA MODULE
9 FX0012211 ANTENNA
10  FX0019711 ANTENNA
11 FX0029201 REAR COVER (46 EL) A
12 A FX0002711 COVER, AC(M)
13 FX0018001 SHEET, ANT(C EL)
14  FX0020901 COVER, ANT(L EL)
15  FX0007801 STAND HEAD (ML9)
16  FX0030211 NECK (L9)
17  FX0009811 STAND, BASE A(L1)

130



EXPLODED VIEWS

5-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725

5-2-2. CHASSIS-2 REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARK

51 A-1818-308-A P-MOD (FDMY460LTO01)(SERVICE)

52  * FX0020631 TAPE, PWB (H)

53  FX0093601 HLT2 MOUNT (B-O-AEP)

54  FX0020401 SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)

55  FX0020501 SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

56 (@ FX0094701 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX720(AEP)(RU)
& FXx0096001 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX720())
& Fx0093401 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX725
& Fx0095701 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX723

57 FX0021321 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL)

FX0019231 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL) NX725

58  FX0019121 BRACKET SIDE (BAT-L METAL)

59 FX0008301 SHEET, INSULATION (G4)

60 A FX0028511 STATIC CONVERTER (TV)-5GAW

61 FX0024211 SPEAKER BOX ASSY

62 FX0030301 CENTER CABINET(46SIR)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 131



5-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
5-3-1. CHASSIS-1

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

EXPLODED VIEWS

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARK
1 A Fx0019811 POWER SWITCH
2 A Fx0019621 SWITCH UNIT
3 A FX0000511 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.)
A FX0004012 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.)  NX723(UK)
4 FX0020311 SPEAKER BOX ASSY (2X9CM)
5 FX0093501 HEM2 MOUNT
6 FX0012011 WIRELESS LAN CARD
FX0023711 WIRELESS LAN CARD NX720(RU)
7 FX0020701 CAP, SEALING (CAMERA)
8 FX0019511 CAMERA MODULE
9 FX0012211 ANTENNA
10  FX0019711 ANTENNA
11 FX0023501 REAR COVER (55 EL) A
12 A FX0002711 COVER, AC(M)
13 FX0018001 SHEET, ANT(C EL)
14  FX0020901 COVER, ANT(L EL)
15  FX0007801 STAND HEAD (ML9)
16  FX0023211 NECK (LL9)
17  FX0023311 STAND, BASE A(LL1)

132



EXPLODED VIEWS

5-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725

5-3-2. CHASSIS-2 REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARK

51 A-1816-613-A P-MOD (FDLL550LTO01)(SERVICE)

52 * FX0020631 TAPE, PWB (H)

53  FX0093601 HLT2 MOUNT (B-O-AEP)

54  FX0020401 SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)

55  FX0020501 SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

56 (@ FX0094701 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX720(AEP)(RU)
& FXx0096001 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX720())
& Fx0093401 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX725
& Fx0095701 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX723

57 FX0021321 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL)

FX0019231 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL) NX725

58  FX0019121 BRACKET SIDE (BAT-L METAL)

59 FX0008301 SHEET, INSULATION (G4)

60 A FX0023811 STATIC CONVERTER (TV)-G6AW

61 FX0010501 SHEET, INSULATION (G7)

62 A FX0023911 STATIC CONVERTER (TV)-G7A

63  FX0024211 SPEAKER BOX ASSY

64  FX0023401 CENTER CABINET(55 SIR)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 133



5-4. KDL-60ONX720/723/725
5-4-1. CHASSIS-1

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

ghc

*,

EXPLODED VIEWS

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARK
1 A FX0019811 POWER SWITCH
2 /A FX0019621 SWITCH UNIT
3 A FX0000511 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.)
A FX0004012 POWER-SUPPLY CORD (WITH CONN.)  NX723(UK)
4 FX0020311 SPEAKER BOX ASSY (2X9CM)
5 FX0093501 HEM2 MOUNT
6 FX0012011 WIRELESS LAN CARD
7 FX0020701 CAP, SEALING (CAMERA)
8 FX0019511 CAMERA MODULE
9 FX0012211 ANTENNA
10 FX0019711 ANTENNA
11 FX0029801 REAR COVER (60 EL) A
12 A FX0002711 COVER, AC(M)
13 FX0018001 SHEET, ANT(C EL)
14 FX0020901 COVER, ANT(L EL)
15 FX0029411 STAND HEAD (3L9)
16 FX0022611 NECK (3L9)
17 FX0029511 STAND, BASE A(3L1)

134



5-4. KDL-60ONX720/723/725
5-4-2. CHASSIS-2

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

EXPLODED VIEWS

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARK

51  A1810-303-A  P-MOD (FDHY600LTO1)(SERVICE)

52  * FX0020631 TAPE, PWB (H)

53  FX0093601 HLT2 MOUNT (B-O-AEP)

54  FX0020401 SHEET (BAT-L METAL BOTTOM)

55  FX0020501 SHEET (BAT-L METAL SIDE)

56 (@ FX0097001 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX720(AEP)
@ FXx0097402 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX720())
& Fx0097101 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX725
& Fx0097202 BATL COMPL (SERVICE) NX723

57 FX0021321 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL)

FX0019231 BRACKET BOTTOM (BAT-L METAL) NX725

58  FX0019121 BRACKET SIDE (BAT-L METAL)

59 FX0008301 SHEET, INSULATION (G4)

60 A FX0023811 STATIC CONVERTER (TV)-G6AW

61 FX0024211 SPEAKER BOX ASSY

62 FX0010501 SHEET, INSULATION (G7)

63 A FX0023911 STATIC CONVERTER (TV)-G7A

64  FX0029701 CENTER CABINET(60 SIR)

135



5-5. OTHER PARTS

5-5-1. MISCELLANEOUS

40 Inches
FX0003991 BAG, SCREW ASSY (M) - (See note on page 140)
FX0019911 CABLE CONVERSION - (Not shown)
FX0020011 CABLE CONVERSION - (Not shown)
FX0005901 CLAMPER CABLE - (Not shown)
FX0020221 CONNECTOR ASSY - (CN6002(G4B)CN6003(G4B)ECOSW (1))
* FX0008510 CONNECTOR ASSY 14P - (CN6801(G4B)CN1002(BLK)(1))
FX0021511 CONNECTOR ASSY 28P - (CN6001(BATL)CN6002(BATL)CN6151(G4B)(1))
* FX0008941 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE 56 PIN - (CN11(TCON)CN11(LD)(1))
FX0020111 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE N1 40S - (CN2001(BATL)PANEL(1)
* FX0019311 GASKET (TU) - (Not shown)
FX0021659 HARNESS ASSY - (CN9006(BATL)CNOO1(HLT2)HEM2-LOGO-WIFI-CAMERA-SW/CN4601(BATL)SP(1))
FX0021101 LABEL (BATL METAL BOTTOM) - (Not shown)
FX0021811 LABEL (BATL METAL BOTTOM) - (Not shown) - (NX725)
FX0021001 LABEL (BATL METAL SIDE) - (Not shown)
FX0001401 SHEET (CORE) C - (Not shown)
FX0002001 SHEET RADIATION (BAT-L/V) - (Not shown)
FX0010301 SPACER (GA) - (Not shown)
FX0002402 SPACER (GB) - (Not shown)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 136



46 Inches

FX0001191 BAG, SCREW ASSY (L) - (See note on page 140)
FX0019911 CABLE CONVERSION - (Not shown)
FX0020011 CABLE CONVERSION - (Not shown)
FX0005901 CLAMPER CABLE - (Not shown)
FX0020221 CONNECTOR ASSY - (CN6002(G5)CN6003(G5)ECOSW(1))
FX0028918 CONNECTOR ASSY 14P - (CN6801(G5A)CN2001(LD)(1))
FX0030121 CONNECTOR ASSY 28P - (CN6001(BATL)CN6002(BATL)CN6151(G5A)(1))
FX0030011 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE N1 46S - (CN2001(BATL)PANEL(1)
* FX0023601 GASKET (TU) - (Not shown)
FX0030469 HARNESS ASSY - (CN9006(BATL)CNOO1(HLT2)HEM2-LOGO-WIFI-CAMERA-SW/CN4601(BATL)SP(1))
FX0021101 LABEL (BATL METAL BOTTOM) - (Not shown)
FX0021811 LABEL (BATL METAL BOTTOM) - (Not shown) - (NX725)
FX0021001 LABEL (BATL METAL SIDE) - (Not shown)
FX0001401 SHEET (CORE) C - (Not shown)
FX0002001 SHEET RADIATION (BAT-L/V) - (Not shown)
FX0010301 SPACER (GA) - (Not shown)
FX0002402 SPACER (GB) - (Not shown)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 137



55 Inches

FX0001191 BAG, SCREW ASSY (L) - (See note on page 140)
FX0019911 CABLE CONVERSION - (Not shown)

FX0020011 CABLE CONVERSION - (Not shown)

FX0005901 CLAMPER CABLE - (Not shown)

FX0024121 CONNECTOR ASSY - (CN6003(G6)CN6002(G6)ECOSW /(1))
* FX0024329 CONNECTOR ASSY 14P - (CN6700(G7)CN2001(LD)(1))
FX0022132 CONNECTOR ASSY 28P - (CN6101(G6)-CN6001(BATL)-CN6002(BATL)CNS003(T-CON)(1))
FX0010921 CONNECTOR ASSY 2P - (CN6502(G6)-CN6601(G7/G8)(1))
FX0011021 CONNECTOR ASSY 2P - (CN6501(G6)-CN6600(G7/G8)(1))
* FX0011545 CONNECTOR ASSY 7P - (CN6102(G6)-CN6701(G7/G8)(1)

FX0024011 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE N1 55S - (CN2001(BATL)PANEL(1)
* FX0023601 GASKET (TU) - (Not shown)
FX0022277 HARNESS ASSY - (CN9006(BATL)CNOO1(HLT2)HEM2-LOGO-WIFI-CAMERA-SW/CN4601(BATL)SP(1))
FX0021101 LABEL (BATL METAL BOTTOM) - (Not shown)
FX0021811 LABEL (BATL METAL BOTTOM) - (Not shown) - (NX725)
FX0021001 LABEL (BATL METAL SIDE) - (Not shown)
FX0001401 SHEET (CORE) C - (Not shown)
FX0002001 SHEET RADIATION (BAT-L/V) - (Not shown)
FX0010301 SPACER (GA) - (Not shown)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 138



60 Inches

FX0031031 BAG, SCREW ASSY (3L) - (See note on page 140)
FX0019911 CABLE CONVERSION - (Not shown)
FX0020011 CABLE CONVERSION - (Not shown)
FX0005901 CLAMPER CABLE - (Not shown)
FX0024121 CONNECTOR ASSY - (CN6003(G6)CN6002(G6)ECOSW(1))
* FX0030781 CONNECTOR ASSY 14P - (CN6700(G7)CN2001(LD)(1))
* FX0030882 CONNECTOR ASSY 28P - (CN6001(BATL)-CN6002(BATL)CN6101(G6)(T-CON)(1))
FX0030521 CONNECTOR ASSY 2P - (CN6502(G6)CN6501(G6)CN6601(G7/G8)CN6600(GT/G8)(1))
* FX0030646 CONNECTOR ASSY 7P - (CN6102(G6)-CN6701(G7/G8)(1)
* FX0029911 FLEXBLE FLAT CABLE N1 60S - (CN2001(BATL)PANEL(1)
* FX0023601 GASKET (TU) - (Not shown)
* FX0030983 HARNESS ASSY - (CN9006(BATL)CNOO1(HLT2)HEM2-LOGO-WIFI-CAMERA-SW/CN4601(BATL)SP(1))
FX0021101 LABEL (BATL METAL BOTTOM) - (Not shown)
FX0021811 LABEL (BATL METAL BOTTOM) - (Not shown) - (NX725)
FX0021001 LABEL (BATL METAL SIDE) - (Not shown)
FX0002001 SHEET RADIATION (BAT-L/V) - (Not shown)
FX0010301 SPACER (GA) - (Not shown)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 139



5-5-2. ACCESSORIES

* FX0021721 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX720AEP)
* FX0021722 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX720AEP)
* FX0021723 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX720AEP)
* FX0021971 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX725AEP)
* FX0021972 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX725AEP)
* FX0021973 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX725AEP)
* FX0022031 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX720AEP)
* FX0022032 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX720AEP)
* FX0022033 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX723AEP)
* FX0022352 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX720IT)
* FX0022353 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX720IT)
* FX0022413 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX723UK)
* FX0024442 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (NX720RU)
FX0006611 REMOTE COMMANDER (RM-ED044)
Note

The "Bag , Screw Assy" contains the following:-
Screw, +PSW M5x16

Hex Wrench

User Screw ST

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 140



END

9-888-398-01

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS)

Sony Corporation
Sony UK
Service Promotions Dept.

English
11CP7100-1
Made in U.K.
© 2011. 03
141



APPENDIX-1

PROCEDURE TO REMOVE THE REAR COVER
1. Remove the screws from the REAR COVER and the COVER AC.
2. Open the REAR COVER with the “COVER AC” and AC cable attached.
Note: Make sure to hold the cable not to give any tension to the connector and scratch damage for the cable.
3. Release the AC cable connector.
4. Release the hooks of the COVER AC and removeit.

Note:

| Take care not to cut your hands when releasing the hooks, especially on the metal RC. |
Contirm the hooks are not broken before re-using the COVER AC.
If the hooks are broken please replace with anew one.

AC Cover

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 142



APPENDIX-2

CAUTION FOR THE SHARP EDGES OF THE REAR COVER(40)

BN OK to grab
(curling area)

OK to grab with care
(sharp edge area)

BN NG to grab
(sharp edge and
easy to deform.)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 143



APPENDIX-2

CAUTION FOR THE SHARP EDGES OF THE REAR COVER(46)

BN OK to grab
(curling area)

OK to grab with care
(sharp edge area)

BN NG to grab
(sharp edge and
easy to deform.)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 144



APPENDIX-2

CAUTION FOR THE SHARP EDGES OF THE REAR COVER(55)

BN OK to grab
(curling area)

OK to grab with care
(sharp edge area)

BN NG to grab
(sharp edge and
easy to deform.)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 145



APPENDIX-2

CAUTION FOR THE SHARP EDGES OF THE REAR COVER(60)

BN OK to grab
(curling area)

OK to grab with care
(sharp edge area)

BN NG to grab
(sharp edge and
easy to deform.)

KDL-40/46/55/60NX720,723,725(AEP/UK/RUSS) 146



	HISTORY INFORMATION
	FRONT COVER
	MODEL LIST
	WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS
	USE CAUTION WHEN HANDLING THE LCD PANEL
	HANDLING THE TENGO PANEL
	NOTES ON REPLACING THE TENGO PANEL
	HANDLING THE FFC
	SAFETY CHECK-OUT
	SELF DIAGNOSIS FUNCTION
	SEC 1. DISASSEMBLY
	1-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
	1-1-1. STAND BLOCK, HEAD STAND, NECK AND BASE STAND
	1-1-2. REAR COVER, AC COVER, ANT COVER AND ANT SHEET
	1-1-3. SWITCH UNIT AND POWER SWITCH
	1-1-4. HARNESS
	1-1-5. POWER SUPPLY CORD AND G4BW BOARD
	1-1-6. LD BOARD
	1-1-7. WIRELESS LAN CARD
	1-1-8. ANTENNA
	1-1-9. SPEAKER BOX ASSY
	1-1-10. SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)
	1-1-11. BOTTOM BRACKET
	1-1-12. SIDE BRACKET AND BATL BOARD
	1-1-13. SHEET
	1-1-14. CAMERA MODULE AND SEALING CAP(CAMERA)
	1-1-15. HEM2 BOARD
	1-1-16. CENTER CABINET
	1-1-17. HLT2 BOARD, PWB (H) TAPE AND PANEL MODULE

	1-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
	1-2-1. STAND BLOCK, HEAD STAND, NECK AND BASE STAND
	1-2-2. REAR COVER, AC COVER, ANT COVER AND ANT SHEET
	1-2-3. SWITCH UNIT AND POWER SWITCH
	1-2-4. HARNESS
	1-2-5. POWER SUPPLY CORD AND G5AW BOARD
	1-2-6. WIRELESS LAN CARD
	1-2-7. ANTENNA
	1-2-8. SPEAKER BOX ASSY
	1-2-9. SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)
	1-2-10. BOTTOM BRACKET
	1-2-11. SIDE BRACKET AND BATL BOARD
	1-2-12. SHEET
	1-2-13. CAMERA MODULE AND SEALING CAP(CAMERA)
	1-2-14. HEM2 BOARD
	1-2-15. CENTER CABINET
	1-2-16. HLT2 BOARD, PWB (H) TAPE AND PANEL MODULE

	1-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
	1-3-1. STAND BLOCK, HEAD STAND, NECK AND BASE STAND
	1-3-2. REAR COVER, AC COVER, ANT COVER AND ANT SHEET
	1-3-3. SWITCH UNIT AND POWER SWITCH
	1-3-4. HARNESS
	1-3-5. G7A BOARD
	1-3-6. POWER SUPPLY CORD AND G6AW BOARD
	1-3-7. WIRELESS LAN CARD
	1-3-8. ANTENNA
	1-3-9. SPEAKER BOX ASSY
	1-3-10. SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)
	1-3-11. BOTTOM BRACKET
	1-3-12. SIDE BRACKET AND BATL BOARD
	1-3-13. SHEET
	1-3-14. CAMERA MODULE AND SEALING CAP(CAMERA)
	1-3-15. HEM2 BOARD
	1-3-16. CENTER CABINET
	1-3-17. HLT2 BOARD, PWB (H) TAPE AND PANEL MODULE

	1-4. KDL-60NX720723/725
	1-4-1. STAND BLOCK, HEAD STAND, NECK AND BASE STAND
	1-4-2. REAR COVER, AC COVER, ANT COVER AND ANT SHEET
	1-4-3. SWITCH UNIT AND POWER SWITCH
	1-4-4. HARNESS
	1-4-5. G7A BOARD
	1-4-6. POWER SUPPLY CORD AND G6AW BOARD
	1-4-7. WIRELESS LAN CARD
	1-4-8. ANTENNA
	1-4-9. SPEAKER BOX ASSY
	1-4-10. SPEAKER BOX ASSY (WOOFER)
	1-4-11. BOTTOM BRACKET
	1-4-12. SIDE BRACKET AND BATL BOARD
	1-4-13. SHEET
	1-4-14. CAMERA MODULE AND SEALING CAP(CAMERA)
	1-4-15. HEM2 BOARD
	1-4-16. CENTER CABINET
	1-4-17. HLT2 BOARD, PWB (H) TAPE AND PANEL MODULE


	SEC 2. ADJUSTMENT
	HOW TO ENTER SERVICE MODE
	WHITE BALANCE ADJUSTMENT
	RESTORE WHITE BALANCE / GAMMA ADJ-DATA TO B BOARD
	VCOM ADJUSTMENT
	SAVE CHANGING DATA
	CHANGE DATA
	SET TO SHIPPING CONDITION
	CHANGE THE EMITTER OUTPUT LEVEL
	HDD REC SETTING

	SEC 3. TROUBLE SHOOTING
	3-1. TRIAGE CHART
	3-2. FLOW CHART
	3-3. NO POWER
	3-4. STANDBY LED BLINK
	1) 2 times blinking (Main Power Error)
	2) 3 times blinking (DC Alert, Audio Error and Communication Error)
	3) 4 times blinking (Balancer Error)
	4) 5 times blinking (T-con Error)
	5) 6 times blinking (Backlight Error)
	6) 7 times blinking (Temperature Error)
	7) 8 times blinking (Software Error)
	8) 10 times blinking (Emitter Error)

	3-5. NO PICTURE
	3-6. NO SOUND
	3-7. TV COMMANDER BUTTONS MALFUNCTION
	1) TV button malfunction
	2) IR remote commander malfunction

	3-8. NETWORK MALFUNCTION
	1) Wired Network malfunction
	2) USB Wireless Network malfunction
	3) Internal Wireless Network malfunction

	3-9. CAMERA MALFUNCTION
	3-10. 3D MALFUNCTION
	3-11. Skype MALFUNCTION
	3-12. HDD-Rec MALFUNCTION

	SEC 4. DIAGRAMS
	4-1. BLOCK DIAGRAM
	4-2. CONNECTOR DIAGRAM
	4-2-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725 (1/2)
	4-2-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725 (2/2)
	4-2-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725 (1/2)
	4-2-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725 (2/2)
	4-2-3. KDL-55/60NX720/723/725 (1/2)
	4-2-3. KDL-55/60NX720/723/725 (2/2)

	4-3. CIRCUIT BOARDS LOCATION

	SEC 5. EXPLODED VIEWS
	5-1. KDL-40NX720/723/725
	5-1-1. CHASSIS-1
	5-1-2. CHASSIS-2

	5-2. KDL-46NX720/723/725
	5-2-1. CHASSIS-1
	5-2-2. CHASSIS-2

	5-3. KDL-55NX720/723/725
	5-3-1. CHASSIS-1
	5-3-2. CHASSIS-2

	5-4. KDL-60NX720/723/725
	5-4-1. CHASSIS-1
	5-4-2. CHASSIS-2

	5-5. OTHER PARTS
	5-5-1. MISCELLANEOUS
	5-5-2. ACCESSORIES


	BACK COVER
	APPENDIX-1
	APPENDIX-2


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




